, pro	05-19-2008	Attorney Docket U 016988-8
REC(ET ES
To the Directo		ached document copy
·	103503609	,
Name of conveying party(ies):	OIPE	2. Name and address of receiving party (ies):
1. ENRIQUE MENDEZ 2. 3.	MAY 1 4 2008	Name: CONSEJO SUPERIOR DE INVESTIGACIONES CIENTIFICAS
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes XNo		Address: C/SERRANO 113 28006 Madrid, Spain
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Change of Address * (old address above) License * may be by attorney	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? □ Yes □ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number((s)	
	Being filed together with a new	application.
☐ Patent Application No.(s):		☐ Patent No.(s):
Additio	onal numbers attached? Yes	□ No
5. Name and address of party to whom corre	espondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
document should be mailed: Name:		1
Address: Ladas & Parry LLP 26 West 61st Street New York, N.Y. 10023 (fax) (212) 246-8959		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)1 @ \$40.00 each ☐ Check Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged in whole or in part to: 8. Deposit account number: 12-0425 05/16/2008 DBYRNE 0000039 11886022
9. Signature: Clifford J. Mass Name of Person Signing	Signature Signature	May 12, 2008 Date

Total number of pages including coversheet attachments, and documents:

(Assignment (Document) Cover Sheet—page 2 of 2) 16-6

REEL: 020975 FRAME: 0098



Attorney Docket No. <u>U 016988-8</u>

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop Assignments P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/TRANSMISSION (37 CFR 1.8a)

I hereby certify that this correspondence is, on the date shown below, being:

MAILING

 \boxtimes

deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Date: May 12, 2008

FACSIMILE

transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and
Trademark of fice to (571) 273-0140

Signature

Clifford J.Mass

(type or pfint name of person certifying)

(Assignment (Document) Cover Sheet-page 1 of 2) 16-6

ASSIGNEE:

CONSEJO SUPERIOR DE INVESTIGACIONES

CIENTIFICAS

(type or print name(s) of Assignee(s))

C/SERRANO 113

28006 MADRID, SPAIN

ES Nationality

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE

(Assignment of Invention-Administrator(trix), Executor(trix) or Legal Representative(s)-page 1 of 3) 16-3.1

[] the entire right, title and interest [] an undivided percent ((complete one of the following)
(check the following box, if foreign rights are also to be assigned) [X] and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: METHOD OF IN-VITRO DIAGNOSIS OF ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE BY MEANS OF MONOCLONAL ANTIBODY Name of inventor(s) ENRIQUE MÉNDEZ (check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) or (g)) and which is found in (37 C.F.R. section 3.21)			
[X] and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: METHOD OF IN-VITRO DIAGNOSIS OF ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE BY MEANS OF MONOCLONAL ANTIBODY Name of inventor(s) ENRIQUE MÉNDEZ (check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) or (g)) and which is found in (37 C.F.R. section 3.21)	for the United	d States a	and its territorial possessions
any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: METHOD OF IN-VITRO DIAGNOSIS OF ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE BY MEANS OF MONOCLONAL ANTIBODY Name of inventor(s) ENRIQUE MÉNDEZ (check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) or (g)) and which is found in (37 C.F.R. section 3.21)			(check the following box, if foreign rights are also to be assigned)
Name of inventor(s) ENRIQUE MÉNDEZ (check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) or (g)) and which is found in (37 C.F.R. section 3.21)	METHOD	nproveme OF <i>IN-VI</i>	ents which are disclosed in the invention entitled: TRO DIAGNOSIS OF ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE BY MEANS OF
(check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) or (g)) and which is found in (37 C.F.R. section 3.21)			
and which is found in (37 C.F.R. section 3.21)	Name of inve	entor(s)	ENRIQUE MENDEZ
·			(check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) or (g))
(a) [] Not yet filed II C notant application arranged on around data because the	and which is	found in	(37 C.F.R. section 3.21)
(b) [] Not yet filed U.S. patent application executed on even date nerewith	(a) (b)		
(c) [] Not yet filed U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-entitled invention	(c)	[]	
[] To comply with 37 C.F.R. section 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known.			assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application
(d) [] U.S. patent or provisional patent application no.	(d)	[]	U.S. patent or provisional patent application no.
filed on			filed on
(e) [X] International application no. PCT <u>ES2006/070027</u> filed on <u>March 9, 2006.</u>			International application no. PCT <u>ES2006/070027</u> filed on <u>March 9, 2006.</u>
(f) [] U.S. patent no issued issued [] A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding	(1)	ΙJ	

(also check (g), if foreign application(s) is (are) also being assigned)

(g) [] and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority

patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.

and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

(Assignment of Invention—Administrator(trix), Executor(trix) or Legal Representative(s)—page 2 of 3) 16-3.1

[THE NOTARY'S STAMP]

NON-CERTIFIED COPY

FRANCISCO J CEDRÓN LÓPEZ-GUERRERO NOTARY PUBLIC CALLE VELÁZQUEZ, 114 Tel. No. 91-5623879 Fax No. 91-4110348 28006 MADRID (SPAIN)

<u>DEED OF ADDITION TO A DEED OF DISTRIBUTION OF AN INHERITANCE</u> <u>EXECUTED ON THE DEATH OF MR ENRIQUE MÉNDEZ CORMAN</u>

NUMBER: THREE HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINE

MADRID, this thirteenth of February of two thousand and eight.

Before me, FRANCISCO-JAVIER CEDRÓN LÓPEZ-GUERRERO, Notary of Madrid and a member of its Association of Notaries,

THERE APPEAR

Ms MARÍA-PILAR MARROQUÍN PÉREZ, born on 23rd March 1944, a widow with address at Avda. Lomas del Rey, 1-3, San Sebastián de los Reyes (Madrid, Spain), the holder of National Identity Card (DNI) No. 14837243-N.

Ms CRISTINA MARÍA-ÁNGELES MÉNDEZ MARROQUÍN, who is unmarried and of full legal age, with address at Avda. Lomas del Rey, 1-3, San Sebastián de los Reyes (Madrid, Spain), the holder of National Identity Card (DNI) No. 07504196-D.

And Ms DIANA PILAR MÉNDEZ MARROQUÍN, a married Spanish national of full legal age, with address at Paseo de los Parques, 7, Alcobendas (Madrid, Spain), the holder of National Identity Card (DNI) No. 07504197-X.

THEY EACH APPEAR in their own name and in their own right.

I identify the appearing parties from the documents produced and shown to me to that end.

In my opinion, they have the necessary legal capacity to enter into this deed of **ADDITION TO A DEED OF DISTRIBUTION OF AN INHERITANCE**, for which purpose they set out as follows:

WHEREAS

I) By means of a deed executed before me, the undersigned Notary, on 22nd November 2007 under protocol number 2,859, the inheritance on the death of Mr ENRIQUE

Esther González García

c/. Napoles, 7 - Pozdelo (28224 - Madrid Tel.: 91 352 94 95 - Fax: 91 351 68 85

Intérprete Jurada del idioma inglés

MÉNDEZ CORMAN, husband and father respectively of the appearing parties, who died in Madrid on 23rd July 2007, was divided.

He died while married in first and only nuptials to Ms MARÍA PILAR MARROQUÍN PÉREZ, leaving two surviving daughters of the marriage, who are called Ms CRISTINA MARÍA-ÁNGELES and Ms DIANA PILAR MÉNDEZ MARROQUÍN.

- II. **INHERITANCE DOCUMENT**: Mr ENRIQUE MÉNDEZ CORMAN died leaving an open will which he had granted in Alcobendas (Madrid) before the Notary Public Mr Fulgencio A. Sosa Galván on 28th December 1999 under protocol number 3,525 in which, after making a number of declarations, he provided that:
- "... ONE: He leaves his wife Ms María Pilar Marroquín Pérez the full ownership of the fully disposable portion of his estate (tercio de libre disposición), with the option mentioned below.

TWO: He names his daughters Cristina María de los Angeles and Diana Pilar Méndez Marroquín his sole and universal heirs in equal shares, with a right of substitution in favour of their descendants and without prejudice to the legal beneficial share (*cuota legal usufructuaria*) belonging to his wife.

<u>THREE</u>: The testator instructs that, when the inheritance is distributed, his wife María Pilar Marroquín Pérez be given the full enjoyment of his estate for the rest of her life (usufructo universal vitalicio), if she so prefers, by way of payment for the fully disposable portion of his estate left to her.

FOUR: In the event that any of his sons or heirs object to the provision made by the testator in the preceding clause (Clause Three), he leaves his above mentioned wife the full ownership of the fully disposable portion of his estate and expressly acknowledges her entitlement to the legal beneficiary share to which she is entitled by law; in which case the child or heir who opposed will inherit the third of his estate to which he or she is entitled by law ("legítima estricta" or "legítima corta").

FIVE: He revokes his prior wills".

Evidence of the above details is provided by means of the deceased's death certificate, a certificate from the General Probate Register (*Registro General de Actos de Última Voluntad*) and an authorised copy of the above mentioned will, all of which are shown to me and which I return.

III. The following personal properties were omitted from the said deed due to an involuntary oversight:

INVENTORY:

1) THREE THOUSAND AND SIX SHARES in the company "IMBIOSIS, S.L." (with Corporate Taxpayer's Code (CIF) No. B-84279801), numbers 27,055 to 30,060 inclusive,

Esther González García c/. Napoles, 7 - Pozuelo 28224 - Madrid

Tel.: 91 352 94 95 - Fax: 91 351 68 85 Intérprete Jurada del idioma inglés

with a par value of ZERO EUROS AND TEN CENTS (€0.10) each, valued at THREE HUNDRED EUROS AND SIXTY CENTS (€300.60).

- 2) THREE HUNDRED AND ONE SHARES in the company "BIOCROSS, S.L." (with Corporate Taxpayer's Code (CIF) No. B-84250869), numbers 2,409 to 2,709 inclusive, with a par value of ONE EURO (€1.00) each, valued at TWO HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE EUROS AND SEVENTY-ONE CENTS (€245.71).
- 3) Current Account No. **0049 6168 56 2013003291** held at "BANCO SANTANDER, S.A." with a balance, as at 23rd July 2007, of **THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR EUROS AND NINETY CENTS (€31,174.90)**.
- 4) A vehicle, of the brand and model VOLKSWAGEN GOLF 1.9, with number plate 2256 DNK, valued at ELEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY-THREE EUROS (€11,993.00).

5) OWNERSHIP OF PATENT RIGHTS:

CSIC CODE	PATENT APP. NO.	COUNTRY	TITLE
1997008	9700517(7)	ES	Quantification procedure for gluten content in foodstuffs
1997009	9700518(5)	ES	Gamma-3 avenin synthetic peptide for the diagnosis and monitoring of coeliac disease
1997023	9700793(5)	ES	Use of T-1 secaline for the detection and monitoring of coeliac disease
1997024	9700794(3)	ES	Synthetic peptide for the production of antibodies against the beta amyloid (1-42) peptide
1998057	9801067(0)	ES	Application of a visual immunoassay for the identification of coeliac disease, using wheat gliadins as an antigen
2001031	200101098	ES	Procedure for the quantitative extraction of gluten in heat-processed or non-heat-processed foodstuffs, and a solubilising composition of gluten proteins or a commercial kit containing such composition, necessary for the purposes of putting it into practice
2002153	PCT/ES02/ 00208	PCT	Procedure for the quantitative extraction of gluten in heat-processed or non-heat-processed foodstuffs, and a solubilising composition of gluten proteins or a commercial kit

Esther González García

c/. Nápoles, 7 - Pozuelo 28224 - Madrid

Tel.: 91 352 94 95 - Fax: 91 351 68 85. Intérprete Jurada del idioma inglés

			containing such composition, necessary for the purposes of putting it into practice
2002080	200201939	ES	Immunochromatography method for the simultaneous identification of IgA antibodies against AGA and t-TG and use thereof for the diagnosis of coeliac disease
2003248	PCT/ES03/ 00425	PCT	Immunochromatography system and method for the simultaneous identification of IgA antibodies against AGA and t-TG and use thereof for the diagnosis of coeliac disease
2004115	PCT/ES03/ 00425	PCTII	Immunochromatography system and method for the simultaneous identification of IgA antibodies against AGA and t-TG and use thereof for the diagnosis of coeliac disease
2005191	03787825	EU	Immunochromatography system and method for the simultaneous identification of IgA antibodies against AGA and t-TG and use thereof for the diagnosis of coeliac disease
2004017	200400636	ES	Competitive ELISA for the detection of hydrolyzed gluten and its applications
2005137	PCT/ES06/ 070025	PCT	Competitive ELISA for the detection of hydrolyzed gluten and its applications
2005010	200500550	ES	In vitro diagnostic method for Alzheimer's disease using a monoclonal antibody
2006189	PCT/ES06/ 070027	PCT	In vitro diagnostic method for Alzheimer's disease using a monoclonal antibody
2006023	200600675	ES	Procedure for the extraction of gluten in heat-processed or non-heat- processed foods, based on the use of ionic and non-ionic detergents
2007194	PCT/ES07/ 070058	PCT	Procedure for the extraction of gluten in heat-processed or non-heat- processed foods, based on the use of ionic and non-ionic detergents
2007026	200700686	ES	Procedure for simultaneous identification and quantification of DNA from wheat, barley, rye, their

Esther González García

28224 - Madrid

Tel.: 91 352 94 95 - Fax: 91 351 68 85 Intérprete Juruda del idioma ingles

crosses and mixes in foodstuffs, and
the elements necessary to carry out
such procedure and its applications

Valued at EIGHTEEN EUROS (€18.00).

The inventoried goods add up to a total of FORTY-THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO EUROS AND TWENTY-ONE CENTS (£43,732.21).

- IV. Pursuant to the will and to the provisions of the deed of distribution of the inheritance executed on 22nd November 2007, the added goods are to go to:
- The widow Ms MARÍA-PILAR MARROQUIN PÉREZ:
- a) For her half of the property of the marriage held under the community property financial regime (régimen de gananciales), valued at TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIX EUROS AND TEN CENTS (€21,866.10).
- b) In the above mentioned deed of distribution of the inheritance executed on 22nd November 2007 and as provided in Clause Four of the deceased's will, the widow Ms MARÍA PILAR MARROQUÍN PÉREZ decided to choose, with the express consent of the heirs Ms CRISTINA MARÍA-ANGELES and Ms DIANA PILAR MÉNDEZ MARROQUÍN, the full enjoyment of his estate for the rest of her life, which is valued, in view of her age at the time of his death, at TWENTY-SIX PERCENT (26%); i.e. the sum of FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE EUROS AND EIGHTEEN CENTS (€5,685.18).
- And the two daughters of the deceased, Ms CRISTINA MARIA-ÁNGELES and Ms DIANA PILAR MÉNDEZ MARROQUÍN, equal shares consisting of one half each of the sum of SIXTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY EUROS AND NINETY-THREE CENTS (€16,180.93), i.e. EIGHT THOUSAND AND NINETY EUROS AND FORTY-SIX CENTS (€8,090.46) each.
- V. In view of the foregoing, the appearing parties hereby

GRANT:

ONE: The widow Ms MARÍA-PILAR MARROQUIN PÉREZ is awarded:

a) For her half of the property of the marriage held under the community property financial regime, in full ownership, all the assets mentioned in the following sections of the inventory: 1) (shares in the company "IMBIOSIS, S.L."); 2) (shares in the company "BIOCROSS, S.L."); 4) (GOLF 1.9 vehicle); 5) (OWNERSHIP OF PATENT RIGHTS); and shall have at her disposal the sum of NINE THOUSAND THREE

Esther González García

28224 - Madrid Tel.: 91 352 94 95 - Fax: 91 351 68 85

Intérprete Jurada del Idioma inglés

HUNDRED AND EIGHT EUROS AND SEVENTY-NINE CENTS (€9,308.79) from the current account mentioned in section 3) ("BANCO SANTANDER, S.A.").

b) And in payment of her testamentary gift (full enjoyment of the estate for the rest of her life), in full ownership: once the enjoyment for life has been capitalised, she may have at her disposal the sum of FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE EUROS AND EIGHTEEN CENTS (€5,685.18) from the current account mentioned in section 3) ("BANCO SANTANDER, S.A.") of the inventory.

Since this is equal to her credit amount, it has been paid.

And Ms CRISTINA MARÍA-ÁNGELES and Ms DIANA PILAR MÉNDEZ MARROQUIN shall have available to them the sum of SIXTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY EUROS AND NINETY-THREE CENTS (€16,180.93) of the current account mentioned in section 3) of the inventory ("BANCO SANTANDER, S.A."), i.e. EIGHT THOUSAND AND NINETY EUROS AND FORTY-SIX CENTS (€8,090.46) each.

Since this is equal to their respective credit amounts, the said amounts have been paid.

<u>TWO:</u> The executing parties state for the record that the pre-existing personal assets of the parties with an interest in this inheritance do not change their Inheritance Tax status.

THREE: The appearing parties HEREBY REQUEST:

That the Settlement Office (*Oficina Liquidadora*) apply the appropriate tax exemptions and allowances; and that the appropriate Registrars register it in the Books under their charge.

I have made the usual legal warnings and reservations; in particular, and for tax purposes, I warn them of the tax obligations and liabilities arising from the current legislation.

After I read out this deed in full before the appearing parties, who have waived their right, of which I have informed them, to check it themselves, they state that they agree with it and they ratify its content and sign it with me.

I, the Notary Public, attest to the fact that the executing parties' consent was freely given, that the execution of this deed is in accordance with the law and with the executing parties' duly informed wishes and, in general, to everything else contained in this public instrument, which is issued on six sheets of exclusive stamped paper for notaries' documents, series 8J, numbers 6082498, 6082497, 6082496, 6082495, 6082494 and 6082493.

[THE NOTARY'S STAMP]

Esther González García

c/. Nápoles, 7 - Pozuelo 28224 - Madrid Tel.: 91 352 94 95 - Fax: 91 351 68 85 Intérprete Jurada del idioma inglés

NOTARY'S FEE. DUTIES. Applicable duties: nos. 2, 4, 7, 8. Base: DECLARED

The signatures of the persons appearing before me. Signed. F. J. CEDRÓN. Sealed and with the rubric.

Certificación

Esther González García, Intérprete Jurada de Inglés, certifica que la que antecede es traducción fiel y completa al inglés de un documento redactado en español.

En Madrid, a 29 de abril de 2008.

Certification

I, Esther González García, Sworn Translator for the English language, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete translation into English of a document drawn up in Spanish. In Madrid on this 29th day of April, 2008.

Esther González García

c/. Nápoles, 7 - Pozuelo 28224 - Madrid Tel.: 91 352 94 95 - Fax: 91 351 68 85 Intérprete Jurada del idioma inglés



COPIA SIMPLE

FRANCISCO J. CEDRÓN LÓPEZ-GUERRERO NOTARIO C/ VELAZQUEZ, 114 Telef.91-5823879 Fax 91-4110348 28006 MADRID

F:\W\2008\20800349.ADJ

ESCRITURA DE ADICIÓN A OTRA DE PARTICIÓN DE HERENCIA FORMALIZADA AL ÓBITO DE DON ENRIQUE MÉNDEZ CORMAN

= COMPARECEN: =

DOÑA MARÍA-PILAR MARROQUÍN PÉREZ, nacida el día 23 de marzo de 1.944, viuda, vecina de San Sebastián de los Reyes (Madrid), Avda. Lomas del Rey, núm. 1-3, con D.N.I., núm. 14837243-N. -----

DOÑA CRISTINA MARÍA-ÁNGELES MÉNDEZ MARROQUÍN, mayor de edad, soltera, vecina de San Sebastián de los Reyes (Madrid), Avda. Lomas del Rey, núm. 1-3, con D.N.I., núm. 07504196-d.

Y DOÑA DIANA PILAR MÉNDEZ MARROQUÍN, mayor de edad, de nacionalidad española, casada, vecina de Alcobendas (Madrid), Paseo de los Parques, núm. 7,

con D.N.I., núm. 07504197-X. ------

INTERVIENEN, en su propio nombre y derecho. --Identifico a las señoras comparecientes por los
documentos exhibidos y reseñados al efecto. ------

Tienen, a mi juicio, la capacidad legal necesaria para formalizar la presente escritura de ADI-CIÓN A OTRA DE PARTICIÓN DE HERENCIA, y al efecto,

= E X P O N E N :=

I).- Que por escritura otorgada ante mí, el infrascrito Notario, el día 22 de noviembre de 2.007, con el número 2.859 de orden de protocolo, se practicó la partición de la herencia al óbito de **DON ENRIQUE MÉNDEZ CORMAN**, esposo y padre de las otorgantes respectivamente, falleció en Madrid, el día 23 de julio de 2.007. ------

Su óbito ocurrió en estado de casado en únicas nupcias con DOÑA MARÍA PILAR MARROQUÍN PÉREZ, dejando dos hijas matrimoniales que viven, llamadas:

DOÑA CRISTINA MARÍA-ÁNGELES y DOÑA DIANA PILAR

MÉNDEZ MARROQUÍN.

II.- TITULO SUCESORIO.- DON ENRIQUE MÊNDEZ COR-MAN, falleció bajo testamento abierto que habra otorgado en Alcobendas (Madrid), ante el Notario, Don Fulgencio A. Sosa Galván, el día 28 de diciem-



bre de 1.999, con el número 3.525 de Protocolo, en el cual y después de hacer diversas declaraciones, dispuso:

"... <u>PRIMERA.-</u> Lega a su esposa doña María Pilar Marroquín Pérez, el tercio de libre disposición en pleno dominio, con la opción que luego se dirá.

SEGUNDA. - Instituye por sus únicos y universales herederos a sus hijas Cristina María de los Ángeles, y Diana Pilar Méndez Marroquín, por iguales
partes, con derecho de sustitución en favor de sus
descendientes y sin perjuicio de la cuota legal
usufructuaria correspondiente a su esposa. ------

<u>CUARTA.-</u> En el caso de que alguno de sus hijos ó herederos, se opusiesen a lo dispuesto por el

testador,	en la	cláusula	dne	antecede	terce:	:a),
lega a su	citada	esposa el	terc	io de li	ore dispo	>Sĺ-
ción en pl	leno do	minio, y	la re	econoce	expresame	ente
la cuota l	egal us	ufructuari	la que	e por Le	y la cori	res-
ponde; y e	l hijo	ô hereder	o que	se hubi	ere opue:	sto,
heredara l	a legit	ima estri	cta ć	corta,	que por	Ley
le correso	onde -	AND THE THE PARTY SECURI SECURI SECURI SECURI SECURI SECURI		. Anna mara-sensi sacci saccio secolo secolo secolo secolo		

QUINTA. - Revoca sus anteriores testamentos.". -

III.- En dicha escritura, por olvido involuntario, se omitió la descripción de los siguientes bienes muebles: -----

INVENTARIO:

- 1°) TRES MIL SEIS PARTICIPACIONES SOCIALES de la Entidad "IMBIOSIS, S.L." (con C.I.F., núm. B-84279801), números 27.055 al 30.060, ambas inclusive, de valor nominal CERO EUROS CON DIEZ CÉNTIMOS (0,10 €) cada una de ellas, valoradas en TRESCIENTOS EUROS CON SESENTA CÉNTIMOS (300,60 €). -----
 - 2°) TRESCIENTAS UNA PARTICIPACIONES SOCIALES de



la Entidad "BIOCROSS, S.L." (con C.I.F., núm. B-84250869), números 2.409 al 2.709, ambas inclusive, de valor nominal UN EURO (1,00 €) cada una de ellas, valoradas en DOSCIENTOS CUARENTA Y CINCO EUROS CON SETENTA Y UN CÉNTIMOS (245,71 €). ------

- 4°) Vehículo marca VOLKSWAGEN, modelo GOLF 1.9, matrícula 2256 DNK, valorado en ONCE MIL NOVECIEN-TOS NOVENTA Y TRES EUROS (11.993,00 \in). -----

5°) TITULARIDAD DERECHOS SOBRE PATENTES: -----

CODIGO CSIC	N°SOLICI- TUD PATEN- TE	PAIS	TÍTULO
1997008	9700517(7)	ES	Procedimiento de cuan- tificación del gluten en alimentos
1997009	9700518(5)	ES	Péptido sintético de la (-3 avenina para diagnóstico y segui- miento de la enferme- dad celiaca

1997023	9700793(5)	ES	Uso de la T-1 secalina para la detección y seguimiento de la en-
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		fermedad celiaca
1997024	9700794(3)	ES	Péptido sintético para
****			la producción de anti-
***************************************			cuerpos contra el pép-
			tido beta amiloide l-
	and the second s		42
1998057	9801067(0)	ES	Aplicación de un inmu-
	30 Y		noensayo visual para
***	land Common or the Common of t		la identificación de
	o compression of the control of the		la enfermedad celíaca
			utilizando como anti-
NA SAME			geno gliadinas de tri-
2001031	<u> </u>	ES	go Procedimiento para la
200100T	~00101030	152.45	rrocedimiento para la extracción cuantitati-
			va de gluten en ali-
			mentos procesados o no
			procesados por calor,
	and the state of t		y composición solubi-
			lizante de proteinas
	****		de gluten o un kit co-
	***		mercial que la conten-
			ga necesarios para su
	***************************************		puesta en práctica
2002153	PCT/ES02/0	PCT	Procedimiento para la
	0208		extracción cuantitati-
	\$C.		va de gluten en ali-
	St. Commonwell de la St. Commo		mentos procesados o no
	BESSED CARDO	NO. 03 THE RESERVE OF	procesados por calor,
7			y composición solubi-
	, COMMANDA		lizante de proteinas
	**************************************	The state of the s	de gluten o un kit co-
	· Control Control	***************************************	mercial que la conten-
	weeken () weeken (ga necesarios para su
			puesta en práctica
200	200201939	ES	Procedimiento inmuno-
2080		-	cromatográfico de
***************************************			identificación conjun-
	Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna		ta de anticuerpos igA
	an importance		frente a AGA y t-TG y
	ACCANANT	-	su uso en el diagnós-
	unishwer(ft.	***************************************	tico de enfermedad ce-
•	**************************************	Towards	liaca



2003248	PCT/ES03/0 0425	PCT	Sistema y procedimien- to inmunocromatográfi- co de identificación simultánea de anti- cuerpos igA frente a AGA y t-TG y su uso en el diagnóstico de en- fermedad celiaca
2004115	PCT/ES03/0 0425	PCTI	Sistema y procedimien- to inmunocromatográfi- co de identificación simultánea de anti- cuerpos igA frente a AGA y t-TG y su uso en el diagnóstico de en- fermedad celiaca
	03787825	E	Sistema y procedimien- to inmunocromatográfi- co de identificación simultánea de anti- cuerpos igA frente a AGA y t-TG y su uso en el diagnóstico de en- fermedad celiaca
	200400636	ES	Elisa competitivo para la detección de gluten hidrolizado y sus aplicaciones
2005137	PCT/ES06/0 70025	PCT	Elisa competitivo para la detección de gluten hidrolizado y sus aplicaciones
2005010	200500550	E)	Método de diagnóstico in vitro de la enfer- medad de alzheimer me- diante un anticuerpo monoclonal

		······································	ya wasaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaa
	PCT/ES06/0 70027	PCT	Método de diagnóstico in vitro de la enfer- medad de alzheimer me- diante un anticuerpo monoclonal
	200600675	ES	Procedimiento para la extracción de gluten en alimentos procesa-dos y no procesados por calor basado en la utilización de detergentes iónicos y no iónicos
2007194	PCT/ES07/0 70058	PCT	Procedimiento para la extracción de gluten en alimentos procesados dos y no procesados por calor basado en la utilización de detergentes iónicos y no iónicos
2007026	200700686	ES	Procedimiento de de- tección y cuantifica- ción simultánea de ADN proveniente de trigo, cebada, centeno, sus cruces y sus mezclas en alimentos, elemen- tos necesarios para llevarlo a cabo y sus aplicaciones

Valorados en **DIECIOCHO EUROS (18,00 €)**. -----

Suman la totalidad de los bienes inventariados

la cantidad de CUARENTA Y TRES MIL SETECIENTOS

TREINTA Y DOS EUROS CON VEINTIÚN CÉNTIMOS

(43.732,21 €).

IV.- Que con arreglo al testamento y lo que se estableció en la escritura de partición de herencia de fecha 22 de noviembre de 2.007, los bienes adi-



cionados corresponden a: ------

- La viuda Doña maría-pilar marroquín pérez: --
- a) <u>Por su mitad de gananciales</u>, valorada de VEINTIÚN MIL OCHOCIENTOS SESENTA Y SEIS EUROS CON DIEZ CÉNTIMOS (21.866,10 €). -----
- b) La viuda DOÑA MARÍA PILAR MARROQUÍN PÉREZ, con consentimiento expreso de las herederas DOÑA CRISTINA MARÍA-ÂNGELES y DOÑA DIANA PILAR MÉNDEZ MARROQUÍN, decidió optar, en la repetida escritura de partición de herencia de fecha 22 de noviembre de 2.007, tal como preveía la cláusula cuarta del testamento del causante, por el usufructo universal vitalicio de todos los bienes, que dada su edad en el momento del fallecimiento del causante, que dada su edad, se valora en un VEINTISÉIS POR CIENTO (26%), es decir, la cantidad de CINCO MIL SEISCIENTOS OCHENTA Y CINCO EUROS CON DIECIOCHO CÉNTIMOS (5.685,18 €).
- Y a las dos hijas del causante **DOÑA CRISTINA**MARÍA-ÁNGELES Y **DOÑA DIANA PILAR MÉNDEZ MARROQUÍN**,

por mitad e iguales parte entre ellas, la cantidad de **DIECISÉIS MIL CIENTO OCHENTA EUROS CON NOVENTA Y TRES CÉNTIMOS (16.180,93 €)**, es decir OCHO MIL NOVENTA EUROS CON CUARENTA Y SEIS CÉNTIMOS (8.090,46 €) a cada una de ellas.

V.- Expuesto cuanto antecede las señoras compa-

V.- Expuesto cuanto antecede las señoras comparecientes,

= OTORGA N: =

PRIMERO. - La viuda DOÑA MARÍA-PILAR MARROQUÍN
PÉREZ, se adjudica: ------

- a) Por su mitad de gananciales, en pleno dominio, la totalidad de los bienes citados en los apartados: 1° (participaciones sociales de la Entidad "IMBIOSIS, S.L."), 2° (participaciones sociales de la Entidad "BIOCROSS, S.L."), 4° (vehículo modelo GOLF 1.9), 5° (TITULARIDAD DERECHOS SOBRE PATENTES) y podrá disponer de la suma de NUEVE MIL TRESCIENTOS OCHO EUROS CON SETENTA Y NUEVE CÉNTIMOS (9.308,79 €) de la cuenta corriente citada en el 3° (BANCO SANTANDER, S.A."), todos ellos del inventario.
- b) Y <u>en pago de su legado (usufructo universal vitalicio de todos los bienes)</u>. <u>En pleno dominio, una vez capitalizado el usufructo vitalicio, podrá</u>



Siendo igual a sus respectivos haberes, quedan pagadas. -----

TERCERO. - Las señoras comparecientes SOLICITAN:

De la Oficina Liquidadora aplique las bonificaciones y exenciones procedentes. Y de los Sres. Registradores correspondientes la toma de razón en los Libros a su respectivo cargo. ------

Quedan hechas las reservas y advertencias legales, en particular y a efectos fiscales advierto de las obligaciones y responsabilidades tributarias derivadas de la legislación vigente. ------

Leida por mi, en alta voz e integramente esta escritura ante las señoras comparecientes, por renunciar al derecho que para verificarlo por si les advierto tienen, prestan su conformidad con la misma, se ratifican en su contenido y la firman conmique.

De que las otorgantes han prestado libremente su consentimiento; de que el otorgamiento de esta escritura se adecua a la legalidad y a la voluntad debidamente informada de las otorgantes y, en general, de todo lo contenido en este instrumento público, extendido en seis folios de papel tímbrado de uso exclusivo notarial, serie 8J, números 6082498, 6082497, 6082496, 6082495, 6082494 y 6082493, yo el Notario, Doy fe.

REEL: 020975 FRAME: 0120



ARANCEL NOTARIAL. DERECHOS DEVENGADOS. Arancel aplicable, números: 2, 4, 7, Nº 8º.

Base: DECLARADA

Están las firmas de las comparecientes. Signado. F.J. CEDRÓN. Rubricado y sellado. -----

PATENT REEL: 020975 FRAME: 0121

RECORDED: 05/14/2008